the satisfaction of certain sales targets two years from closing Cannex will issue up to 1,271,186 Cannex common

shares. This transaction is not a “significant transaction” under applicable securities regulations and CSE policies.

In June 2019, the Company granted 3,330,000 options to directors, employees and consultants of the Company.

The options are exercisable at C$1.50 per share until June 2024.

In June 2019, the Company granted 800,000 options to a director and officer of the Company. The options are

exercisable at C$1.50 per share until June 2024.

The Company incorrectly calculated the non-cash derivative liability per IFRS 9 Financial Instruments, relating to

the GGP loan (note 14) and misclassified certain debt issuance costs as share issuance costs. It has restated its

third and fourth fiscal quarter condensed consolidated interim financial results for 2019.

The following tables summarize the effects of the adjustments described above:

Impact on the interim statement of

comprehensive loss for three

months ended April 30, 2019

 As originally

reported

 Adjustment  As restated

  $  $  $

April 30, 2019

Accretion  580,034  2,595   582,629

Change in fair value of derivatives  (42,600,000)  11,186,000   (31,414,000)

CANNEX CAPITAL HOLDINGS INC.

Notes to the Amended and Restated Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the Twelve Months Ended April 30, 2019

(United States dollars)

(Unaudited)

- 44 -

26. Restatement of Financial Results (continued)

Impact on the interim statement of

comprehensive loss for twelve

months ended April 30, 2019

 As originally

reported

 Adjustment  As restated

  $  $  $

April 30, 2019

Accretion  1,616,231   3,482   1,619,713

Change in fair value of derivatives  40,639,000   (8,936,000)  31,703,000

Impact on the interim statement of

cash flow as of April 30, 2019

 As originally

reported

 Adjustment  As restated

  $  $  $

April 30, 2019

Loss for the period  (52,553,531)  8,932,518   (43,621,013)

Accretion  1,616,231   3,482   1,619,713

Change in fair value of derivatives  40,639,000   (8,936,000)  31,703,000

Net change in prepaid expense  (940,145)  (70,000)  (1,010,145)

Net change in accounts payable  (1,014,786)   658,630   (356,426)

Loss on settlement  -   2,514,000   2,514,000

Convertible note repayment  (6,496,522)  (3,102,361)  (9,598,883)

Impact on the interim statement of

financial position

 As originally

reported

 Adjustment  As restated

  $  $  $

April 30, 2019  -   -   -

Prepaid expenses  1,064,530   (70,000)  994,530

Derivative liability  (56,557,142)  2,075,142   (54,482,000)

Convertible promissory notes  (14,144,993)  110,722   (14,034,271)

Share capital – common  (31,199,258)  (672,040)  (31,871,298)

Reserves  (14,846,167)  7,488,693   (7,357,474)